

**No. 07-552**

---

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P. & AT&T CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

APCC SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the District of  
Columbia Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID P. MURRAY  
RANDY J. BRANITSKY  
WILLKIE FARR &  
GALLAGHER, LLP  
1875 K St., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Sprint Communications  
Co., L.P.*

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
(Counsel of Record)  
PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
EDWARD P. LAZARUS  
MICHAEL C. SMALL  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD, LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

WAYNE WATTS  
AT&T INC.  
Senior Executive Vice President  
& General Counsel  
175 E. Houston St.  
San Antonio, TX 78205

*Counsel for Petitioner AT&T*

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief For The Petitioners.....	1
I. Respondents Lack Article III Standing Because They Lack Any Interest In The Outcome Of Their Own Case. ....	1
II. Respondents' Status As "Real Parties In Interest" Has No Bearing On Their Article III Standing. ....	7
III. Respondents' Remaining Arguments Against Review Lack Merit.....	9
Conclusion.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	9
<i>Connecticut v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs.</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 878 (2002) .....	5
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	11
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 6
<i>Judicial Watch v. United States Senate</i> , 432 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2, 3
<i>Spiller v. Atchinson, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920) .....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	2, 8
<i>Titus v. Wallick</i> , 306 U.S. 282 (1939).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Gebert v. Transportation Administration Servs.</i> , 260 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	4

## Cases – Continued

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	9
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 . 3, 4, 5	
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1974) .....	2
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
Statutes and Rules	
29 U.S.C. 1109.....	6
29 U.S.C. 1132(a) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) .....	7, 8
Other Authorities	
6A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995) .....	7
AT&T Corp.’s Memorandum in Support of Its Motion to Compel, <i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2007) (No. 1:99-cv-696).....	10
Petition for Cert., <i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2094 (2007) (No. 05-766) .....	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst., petition for cert. filed Oct. 5, 2007</i> (No. 07-463).....	11
<i>WKB Assocs. v. Fair Housing Council, petition for cert. filed Sept. 26, 2007</i> (No. 07-421) .....	11
